®
1
  SF-700
MAY 15, 2019
 SureFire II™
Electrical Heavy
Duty
High Energy Igniter

(72 Joules per second)
Operation rating: 100% (see remarks in p. 2)
Operating temperature, IP rating:
– Power Pack P/N  HE-PP-24 -40°C ÷ +65°C,  IP66
– Rod P/N HE-ROD-24-xxx -60°C ÷ +80°C, IP67 junction box, +300°C rod tube continuously
– Rod Tip P/N HE-TIP-24-L  +300°C tip continuously, over +1,000°C in flame for short period
(Trial for Ignition 5 – 10 seconds, repetitive in short periods)
– Cable P/N HEC-24-5 or HEC-24-10 -60°C ÷ +180°C
Rod outer diameter, outer tube material: 16 mm, 316 SS
Available rod insertion length L:                 0.80 ÷ 5.00 m
Rod Tip P/N HE-TIP-24-L working length:    685 mm
HV cable: two wire, shielded, OD 15 mm, 4,5kV max, wire 1,5 mm²
Power Pack dimensions (L x W x H) : 250 x 360 x 155 mm
Weight of parts, material:
– Power Pack P/N  HE-PP-24 9.8 kg, Carbon Steel powder-coated or Stainless Steel (option)
– Rod P/N  HE-ROD-24-0.9 (0.9 m long) 1.3 kg with rod tip, Cast Aluminum painted j.box, 316 SS tube
Rod weight adder approx. 0.75 kg per meter
– Rod Tip P/N HE-TIP-24-L 0.7 kg 316 Stainless and Heat Resistant steel
– Cable P/N HEC-24-5 or HEC-24-10 2.0 kg or 4.0 kg
Notes:  1.   If the above parameters are different than those required please contact Fireye

9.  STORAGE
SureFire II™ HDHEI Electrical Igniter should be stored in a clean, dry environment and in its original packaging if
possible.
In the case of long length rods always keep them in a horizontal position by supporting both ends and in the middle.
The igniter should also be protected from contamination using the original packaging or wrapping it with foil.
Storage over 30 days: relative humidity of no more than 85%, temperature below 50°C.
NOTICE:  THE MANUFACTURER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CARRY OUT
MODIFICATIONS TO THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL
AT ANY TIME AND WITHOUT ANY ADVANCE NOTICE.
10.  ORDERING INFORMATION
Before ordering, please provide the data as in Appendix 1.
The Tables below show examples of the HDHEI Rod Part Numbers every 0.5 metre, power packs and spare parts for
HDHEI igniter.
To order a complete HDHEI igniter please specify a rod, cable and power pack suitable for your application.
Rod Part Number coding sample:
HE-ROD-24-1.5 - means HDHEI igniter rod of insertion length L = 1.5 metre.
HDHEI igniter rods can be ordered in size increments of 0.1 metre lengths, from 0.8 to 5.0 metres.
Table 1: HDHEI Igniter Rod with junction box, replaceable tip
Part No  Description
HE-ROD-24-0.8 HDHEI rod, 0.8 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-1.0 HDHEI rod, 1.0 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-1.5 HDHEI rod, 1.5 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-2.0 HDHEI rod, 2.0 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-2.5 HDHEI rod, 2.5 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-3.0 HDHEI rod, 3.0 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-3.5 HDHEI rod, 3.5 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-4.0 HDHEI rod, 4.0 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-4.5 HDHEI rod, 4.5 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
HE-ROD-24-5.0 HDHEI rod, 5.0 mtr long, with IP67 j.box and replaceable tip: 685mm, for 24 Joules
Table 2: HDHEI Igniter: Power Packs, Cables
REMARK:  Please specify the Power Pack requested supply voltage. Power Pack would be prewired
accordingly.
Part No  Description
HE-PP-24 HDHEI Igniter Power Pack 230/115VAC, 3 sparks/sec. x 24 J, with: lugs, door key, gland for HV cable
HEC-24-5 HV Cable, shielded, 2 wire, length 5 mtrs
HEC-24-10 HV Cable, shielded, 2 wire, length 10 mtrs
®
13
Table 3: HDHEI Igniter: Spare Parts
Part No  Description
HE-TIP-24-L HDHEI Rod Tip, Long, length 685mm, for 24Joules
HE-SG-24 Spark Gap 24 Joules
HE-TR-1150 HV Transformer 230/115 VAC / 1150 VAC
HE-CAP-10 Capacitor, 3600 VDC / 10μF
HE-CAP-2 Capacitor, 3200 VDC / 2μF
HE-CAP-05 Capacitor, 3750 VDC / 0.47μF
14
®
APPENDIX  No 1
Proposal Data Sheet
SureFire II™ HDHEI – Heavy Duty High Energy Igniter 24 Joules
Please provide the following data before placing the Order for HDHEI Igniter:
1. Information about End User
— Plant  Name:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
— Owner:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
— Country:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
— Localization (address):
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2. Insertion length:
— Insertion length “L”:
 (see Instruction Manual)
L=      . . . . . .  [m]
3. Required Ingress Protection Level: IP   . . . . . . . .
4. The operating temperature range:
. . . . .  ÷ . . . . .  [°C]
5.
Special power pack enclosure material:
stainless steel for aggressive atmospheres
If YES
check the box
6.
Power pack supply:
kind of supply: 230VAC or 115VAC   . . . . . . . . [VAC]
7. Capacity of burner to be lit:
 — Nominal (Max):   . . . . . . . . [kW]